verizonsousiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy

Alpharetta, GA 30022
November 24, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-07

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission ‘
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

- RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2
Grandfather RLJ Savings Plan; Introduce RL.J Savings Plan 11

Dear Ms. Salak:

MClImetro Access Transmission Services LL.C d/b/a Vefizon A_ccéss Transmission
Services (“Verizon Access”) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C.
Price List No. 2. ‘ :

- Sheet No. Revision No.
2 ' 183 '
531 o 46
100.32 : 6

100.33 2

Verizon Access proposes to grandfather RLJ Savings Plan and introduce RLI
Savings Plan II. Verizon Access respectfully requests an effective date of December |,
2009. _

If yoﬁ have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888)
215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com. :

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 183RD REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 182ND REVISED SHEET NO. 2
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Pages 1— 163 inclusive of this price list are effeciive as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from
the ariginai price list in effect on the date indicated.

Page Revision
1 1
2 183 *
3 13
4 62
5 56
5.1 33
52 50
521 8
53 56
531 46 *
54 49
55 ' 30
56 1
6 Original
7 16
8 Original
g Original
10 Original
11 i

C 12 4
13 4
14 3
15 5
15.1 1
18 2
17 Original
18 QOriginal
19 Original
20 Original
21 Qriginal
22 Qriginal
23 ' : Original
24 Original
25 Original

* New or Revised Page
[ssued: November 24, 2009 Effective: December 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Plwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LL.C F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 46TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1
: : CANCELS 45TH REVISED SHEET NQ. 5.3.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (CONT.)

Page Revision
100.32
100.33
101
102
103
104
105 2

106 Original
107 Criginal
108 Original
109
109.1
110
114
112
113
113.1
113.2,
13.3
1134
113.5
113.6
1137
113.8
113.9
113.10
113.11
113.12
113.13
11314
113.15
113.16
11317
113.18
113.19
113.20
113.21
113.22
113.23
113.24
114
1141 Original
115 Original
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*New or Revised Page

Issued: November 24, 2009 Effective: December 1, 2009
' Sandy Chandler
Tariff Marager
5055 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES : 6TH REVISED SHEET NC. 100.32

CANGELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32

_ LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8 Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based
8.1 Residential Offerings
Residential RLJ Service

8.1.19

Customers who subscribe fo this voice service must 1) select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and MCI as both its nterexchange Carrier {IXC) for inferstate and intrastate calling and as ifs intralLATA toll
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in http:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe 1o this service
as offered in MCI Communications Sesvices, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers whe

- subscribe o this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this

tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any
menthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI
customers will be charged the infralLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long

“distance service as set forth in hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, inc.

dibfa Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive untimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will also receive an allotment of three
{3) Directory Assistance calls at no addifional chazge per monthly period {this allotment is identical to and shall not
be in addition {0 any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or intrastate service;
customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next).

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers cn one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) faciliies are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing

. facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service
upon apprapriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring datafinteret usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: $59.99

Zone 2: $65.99

The following manthly recurring charges will apply to customers having lecal exchange service on line with
Verizen Florida, Inc., or with MCimetre or anather carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida,
Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc..

Zone 1. §5599 .
Zone2:  $55.99

RLJ Savings Plan 1/
The Company will offer the following plan to new customers of Residential RLJ Service.

Customers enrclled in this plan will receive the foliowing benefits: A $10.00 discount off the monthly recurring charge
for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLE Service, New customers of
RLJ service will receive the benefit of this promotion for 12 months after enroliment in this plan. By subscribing to
this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLJ Service shall

apply.

A Eifective December 1, 2009, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: November 24, 2009

Effective: December 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LISTNC. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 100.33

CANCELS 18T REVISED SHEET NC. 100.33

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facilily Based

8.1 Residentiai Offerings

81.19

Residential RL.J Service (Cont)

RLJ Savings Plan Il
The Company will offer the following plan to new customers of Residential RLJ Service.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: An $11.00 discount off the monthly recurring
charge for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLJ Service. New
customers of RLJ service wilt receive the benefit of this plan for 12 months after enrollment in this plan. By
subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLJ
Service shall apply.

Termination:
The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who condinue to maintain a Company account
and whe do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff.

1. For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential service
under this tariff and intraLATA service under MC! Communicafions Setvices, Inc. FPSC No. 3, or ¢) residential
service under this tariff and interstate service under hitp:fwww.mci.com/service: The companion residential long
distance service under hitp:/fwww.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA andfor inteTLATA service under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers
will then be automatically re-subscribed to the setvice offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3
for intral ATA service (if customer retains intralATA service) and/or the service offering under
http:tAwww.mai.com/service! for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was
subscribed at the fime of subscription to this plan.

2) For existing cusiomers whe disconnect from either a) interstate service under http:/fiwww.mci.com/servicef and
from infralLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, b) intraLATA service under MC|
Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3 only, or ¢) from interstate service under Http:/fwww.mci.com/services:
The companion residential service offering under hitp:fAwww.mei.com/service/ and under MCE Communications
Sexrvices, Inc. FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers will then be
automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under this tariff for tocal exchange service and {o the
service offering under MCI Communications Serviczs, Inc. FPSC No. 3 for intraLATA service (if customer retains
intralATA service) andfor the service offering under http:/fwww.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if cusicmer
retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan,

3) For new customers wha disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential service
under this fariff and intralLATA service under MCt Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, or ¢) residential
setvice under this tariff and interstate service under hitp://www.mcf.com/service/: The companion residential long

- distance service under hitp://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI

Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers
will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under MCI Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No.
3 for intraLATA senvica (if customer retains intraLATA service) andfor its companion interstate service offering under
hitp:/Awww. mei.comiservice/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service),

4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http:/fwww.mgi.com/service! and from
intral ATA service under MC| Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, b) IntraLATA service under MC)
Communications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3 only, or ¢) from interstate service under Hitp./fwww.mci.com/service/;
The companion residential service offering under hitp:/fwww,mei.com/service/ and under MCI Communications
Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, wilf terminate. Customers wilt then be
automatically re-subscribed to Residantial RLD-4 Service under this tariff for local exchange service and to Basic
Calling Plan P under MCI Comrmunications Services, Inc. FPSC No. 3 for infraL ATA service (if customer retains
intral ATA senvice) and/or its companion interstate service offering under  http./www.mel.comiservice! for interstate
service (if customer retains interstate service).

Issued; November 24, 2009

Effective: Degember 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Plkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



